Analysis of financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2021 125124 OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT – IFRS DISCLOSURES

Approach to managing IRRBB
Banking book-related market risk exposure principally involves managing the potential adverse effect of interest rate movements on banking
book earnings (net interest income and banking book mark-to-market profit or loss) and the economic value of equity.

The group’s approach to managing IRRBB is governed by applicable regulations and is influenced by the competitive environment in which the
group operates. The treasury and capital management team monitors banking book interest rate risk on a monthly basis operating under the
oversight of group ALCO.

Measurement
The analytical techniques used to quantify IRRBB include both earnings and valuation-based measures. The analysis takes into account
embedded optionality such as loan prepayments and accounts where the account behaviour differs from the contractual position.

The results obtained from forward-looking dynamic scenario analyses, as well as Monte Carlo simulations, assist in developing optimal
hedging strategies on a risk-adjusted return basis.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS1

ZAR USD GBP Euro Other Total

1H21
Increase in basis points Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 740 528 329 58 881 4 536

Decrease in basis points2 Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (3 190) (122) (18) (895) (4 225)

FY20
Increase in basis points Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 386 448 308 68 796 4 006

Decrease in basis points2 Basis points 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (2 962) (89) (5) (757) (3 813)
1 	Before tax.
2 	A floor of 0% is applied to all interest rates under the decreasing interest rate scenario resulting in asymmetric rate shocks in low-rate environments.

Equity risk in the banking book
Definition
Equity risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from a decline in the value of an equity or equity-type instrument held on the banking book,
whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the issuing entity,
or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading book
market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group Equity Risk Committee (ERC), in terms of that
committee’s mandate, and includes debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates and joint
ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the group chief finance & value management officer and
chief risk and corporate affairs officer deem such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
 reduction

in
 fair value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

1H21
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 074 3 416 3 758

Listed 160

Unlisted 3 256

Impact on profit or loss (244) 244

Impact on OCI (98) 98

FY20
Equity securities listed and unlisted 3 197 3 552 3 907

Listed 155

Unlisted 3 397

Impact on profit or loss (247) 247

Impact on OCI (108) 108

Liberty – as disclosed by Liberty
Holdings Limited
Enterprise risk management
South Africa experienced an anticipated third Covid-19 wave in
June 2021, driven by the highly transmissible Delta variant. This
resulted in new lockdown restrictions being implemented to curb
infections. Due to the slow initial vaccine rollout, the severity of the
disease remains high and the financial impact of this wave is
expected to be material. The low severity levels being experienced
in recent new waves of infection in countries with high levels of
vaccination highlight the effectiveness of vaccines in mitigating the